Resolution #108 of 2024

RESOLUTION AMENDING CHAPTER 152 SIGNS, §152-12 TEMPORARY SIGNS

Resolution by Mr. Nagle, seconded by Mr. Riopko

WHEREAS, Resolution #90 of 2024, was adopted by the Town Board at the May 22, 2024 Town Board meeting, for a public hearing to be held by said Town Board at 150 Wygant Rd., Horseheads, NY, at 7:00 P.M. on July 10, 2024, to hear all interested parties on proposed amendment to Chapter 152 Signs, §152-12 Temporary Signs, and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly advertised in the Star-Gazette, the official newspaper of the Town of Horseheads, on June 28, 2024, and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on July 10, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of on in opposition to said proposed amendment, or any part thereof, and

WHEREAS, §152-12(A) shall read "period not to exceed thirty (30) days and "upon expiration of the thirty (30) day period", and

WHEREAS, this matter has been duly considered by the Town Board of the Town of Horseheads.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Horseheads hereby approves amending Chapter 152 Signs, §152-12 Temporary Signs. (see attached)

Ayes: Riopko, Lewis, Zeigler, Nagle and Fischer. Nays: None.